

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier **SG qPCR Master Mix (2x), plus ROX Solution**

Catalogue number: E0402-01
E0402-02
E0402-03

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

Identified uses: laboratory reagents, scientific research purposes
Uses advised against: not specified

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Producer: EURxSp.zo.o
80-297Gdańsk
ul. Przyrodnikow 3
Poland

E-mail address of the person responsible for data sheet: eurx@eurx.com.pl

1.4. Emergency telephone number 112 (Emergency telephone)

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

According to Reg. 1272/2008

Product is not classified as dangerous.

Human health dangers:

None.

Environmental hazards:

None.

Physic-chemical hazards:

None.

2.2. Label elements

Pictograms:

None

Signal Word:

None

Hazard Statement (H):

None.

Precautionary Statement (P):

None.

EUH210: Safety data sheet available on request.

2.3. Other hazards

The product contains no substance meet the criteria for PBT or vPvB.

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substances

Not applicable.

3.2. Mixtures

SAFETY DATA SHEET <i>according to: 1907/2006 z– REACH and 2015/830</i>		
SG qPCR Master Mix (2x), plus ROX Solution	Version EN : 2.0	Issue: 01.10.2019

Hazardous components: none

Components with Occupational Exposure Limits:

Glycerol (CAS: 56-81-5): <10%

SECTION 8

SECTION 4: First Aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

Skin contact

Wash contaminated skin with soap and water, rinse thoroughly with water, in case of irritation, redness, consult your doctor.

Eye contact

Rinse with plenty water (15min). Avoid strong water jet because of the danger of damage to the cornea. Consult your doctor.

Inhalation

Move to fresh air. Consult a physician if any symptoms develop and persist.

Ingestion

Do not induce vomiting. Rinse mouth with water. Give to drink a glass of water if victim is conscious. Consult your doctor.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Not applicable.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

The decision about how to proceed after the physical assessment of the victim.

SECTION 5: Fire Fighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

Suitable extinguishing media: Powder, alcohol resistance foam. Use extinguishing methods appropriate to surrounding conditions.

Unsuitable extinguishing media: Do not use a direct water jet.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Not applicable.

5.3. Advice for firefighters

Containers in fire area cooled with water spray, if it is possible to remove the danger zone. Wear self-contained breathing apparatus. Wear protective clothing to prevent contact with skin and eyes. Do not allow fire-fighting water run-off into surface water, groundwater and sewer.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

For non-emergency personnel: to notify the appropriate service. Remove from the threats all person who does not participate in the removal of failure.

For emergency responders: Ensure adequate ventilation.

6.2. Environmental Precautions

Do not discharge into the drains/surface water/groundwater.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Prevent spreading. Remove with inert absorbent (e.g. sand or vermiculite), and place in a close containers and hold for waste disposal.

6.4. Reference to other sections

SAFETY DATA SHEET <i>according to: 1907/2006 z- REACH and 2015/830</i>		
SG qPCR Master Mix (2x), plus ROX Solution	Version EN : 2.0	Issue: 01.10.2019

Disposal considerations – see section 13.
 Personal precautions – see section 8.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Ensure adequate ventilation. Work in accordance with the principles of safety and hygiene: Do not eat, drink and smoke at work, wash your hands after use, remove contaminated clothing and protective equipment before entering places for meals.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

The product stored in a cool, dry, well ventilated room, in the tightly closed container. Protect from direct sunlight.

7.3. Specific end use(s)

See section 1.2.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

Occupational Exposure Limits: Glycerol (CAS: 56-81-5): <50%

Country	Limit value - Eight hours		Limit value - Short term	
	ppm	mg/m ³	ppm	mg/m ³
Australia	-	10 (1)	-	mg/m ³
Belgium	-	10	-	-
Canada - Ontario	-	10	-	-
Canada - Québec	-	10	-	-
Finland	-	20	-	-
France	-	10	-	-
Germany (AGS)	-	200 (1)	-	-
Germany (DFG)	-	200 (1)	-	400 (1)(2)
Ireland	-	10	-	400 (1)(2)
Malaysia	-	10 TWA mist	-	-
New Zealand	-	10 (1)	-	-
Poland	-	10	-	-
Singapore	-	10	-	-
South Korea	-	10	-	-
Spain	-	10	-	-
Switzerland	-	50 inhalable aerosol	-	-
USA - OSHA	-	15 inhalable dust	-	100 inhalable aerosol
	-	5 respirable dust	-	-
United Kingdom	-	10	-	-

Remarks

Australia (1) This value is for inhalable dust containing no asbestos and < 1% crystalline silica.

SAFETY DATA SHEET <i>according to: 1907/2006 z– REACH and 2015/830</i>		
SG qPCR Master Mix (2x), plus ROX Solution	Version EN : 2.0	Issue: 01.10.2019

Germany (AGS)	1) Inhalable fraction (2) 15 minutes average value
Germany (DFG)	1) Inhalable fraction (2) 15 minutes average value
New Zealand	1) The value for inhalable dust containing no asbestos and less than 1% free silica.
Malaysia	TWA- time weighted average, eight (8) hours unless otherwise specified

8.2. Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls: Use in well-ventilated rooms.

Individual protection measures, such as personal protective equipment:



Eye / face protection:

Use goggles or a protective face mask (according to EN 166).

Skin protection

Hand protection:

It is recommended to use protective gloves resistant to chemicals in accordance with EN-PN 374:2005.

Recommended materials: Nitrile rubber (thickness > 0.11mm, penetration time > 480min.).

The selection of suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on the brand and quality resulting from differences in manufacturers. Resistance of the material, the glove can be determined after the tests. The exact time of the destruction of the protective gloves must be determined by the manufacturer.

Other:

Protective clothing.

Respiratory protection:

Avoid breathing vapors. If there is a risk of exposure to concentrated vapors, use a mask with organic vapor filter (according to EN 143).

Thermal hazards:

Not applicable.

Environmental exposure controls:

Not allowed to spread in the environment and run-off into drains and watercourses.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Appearance	Liquid
Colour	Not applicable
Odour	Not applicable
Odour threshold	Not applicable
pH	Not applicable
Melting point/freezing point	Not applicable
Initial boiling point and boiling range	Not applicable
Flash point	Not applicable
Evaporation rate	Not applicable

SAFETY DATA SHEET <i>according to: 1907/2006 z- REACH and 2015/830</i>		
SG qPCR Master Mix (2x), plus ROX Solution	Version EN : 2.0	Issue: 01.10.2019

Flammability	Not applicable
Upper/lower flammability or explosive limits	Not applicable
Vapour pressure	Not applicable
Vapour density	Not applicable
Relative density	App. 1g/cm ³
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water	Not applicable
Auto-ignition temperature	Not applicable
Solubility(ies)	Not applicable
Decomposition temperature	Not applicable
Viscosity;	Not applicable
Explosive properties	Not applicable
Oxidising properties	Not applicable

9.2. Other information

None.

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

None.

10.2. Chemical stability

Under normal circumstances the product is stable.

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

None.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Direct sunlight, hot surfaces and open flames.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Strong oxidizing agents.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Emits toxic fumes under fire conditions: carbon monoxide, nitrogen oxides, hydrogen chloride.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

- (a) acute toxicity: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (b) skin corrosion/irritation: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (c) serious eye damage/irritation: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (d) respiratory or skin sensitisation: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (e) germ cell mutagenicity: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (f) carcinogenicity: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (g) reproductive toxicity: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (h) STOT-single exposure: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (i) STOT-repeated exposure: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (j) aspiration hazard: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met

SAFETY DATA SHEET <i>according to: 1907/2006 z- REACH and 2015/830</i>		
SG qPCR Master Mix (2x), plus ROX Solution	Version EN : 2.0	Issue: 01.10.2019

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

The product is not classified as dangerous to the environment.

12.2. Persistence and degradability

No data available.

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

No data available.

12.4. Mobility in soil

No data available.

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

The product contains no substance meet the criteria for PBT or vPvB.

12.6. Other adverse effects

Not applicable.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste: The code must be given individually depending on industry and location of use.

Packaging: Dispose of product waste in accordance with local regulations. The packaging is recyclable

EU REGULATIONS

Directive 2008/98/EC Of The European Parliament And Of The Council of 19 November 2008 on waste and repealing certain Directives

SECTION 14: Transport information

ADR/RID/IMDG/ICAO:

14.1. UN number

not classified as dangerous

14.2. UN proper shipping name

not classified as dangerous

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

not classified as dangerous

14.4. Packing group

not classified as dangerous

14.5. Environmental hazards

not classified as dangerous

14.6. Special precautions for user

not classified as dangerous

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL and the IBC Code

not classified as dangerous

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

EU REGULATIONS:

1. Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH), establishing a European Chemicals Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 793/93 and Commission Regulation (EC) No 1488/94 as well as Council Directive 76/769/EEC and Commission Directives 91/155/EEC, 93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and 2000/21/EC.
2. Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/830 of 28 May 2015 amending Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH)

SAFETY DATA SHEET <i>according to: 1907/2006 z- REACH and 2015/830</i>		
SG qPCR Master Mix (2x), plus ROX Solution	Version EN : 2.0	Issue: 01.10.2019

3. Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008 on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures, amending and repealing Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC, and amending Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (Text with EEA relevance).
4. Directive 2008/98/EC Of The European Parliament And Of The Council of 19 November 2008 on waste and repealing certain Directives

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No chemical safety assessments for the mixture.

SECTION 16: Other information

Abbreviations and acronyms, list of relevant hazard statements used in the safety data sheet:

PBT – Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB – very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
ADR – International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road
RID – International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail
IMDG – International Maritime Dangerous Goods
ICAO – Safe Transport of Dangerous Goods by Air

Method of classification: Product is not classified as dangerous.

Training: Not required.

Key literature:

Annex to Regulation (EU) 2015/830.
 Current legislation (Section 15).
 Information Agency for Chemical Substances.

The information in this MSDS is based on the present state of our knowledge and on current laws. The product is not to be used for purposes other than those specified under section 1 without first obtaining written handling instructions. It is always the responsibility of the user to take all necessary steps to fulfil the demands set out in the local rules and legislation. The information in this MSDS is meant to be a description of the safety requirements for our product. It is not to be considered a guarantee of the product's properties.

SEKCJA 1: Identyfikacja substancji/mieszanki i identyfikacja przedsiębiorstwa

1.1. Identyfikator produktu: **ROX Solution**

Numer katalogowy: E0402-01

E0402-02

E0402-03

1.2. Istotne zidentyfikowane zastosowania substancji lub mieszanki oraz zastosowania odradzane

Zastosowanie zidentyfikowane: odczynniki laboratoryjne, do badań naukowo-rozwojowych

Zastosowanie odradzane: nie określono

1.3. Dane dotyczące dostawcy karty charakterystyki

Producent: EURxSp.oz.o.

80-297 Gdańsk,

ul. Przyrodników 3

Polska

tel.(48 58) 524 06 97 8.00-16:00 od poniedziałku do piątku

Adres e-mail osoby odpowiedzialnej za kartę charakterystyki: eurx@eurx.com.pl

1.4. Numer telefonu alarmowego

112 (ogólny telefon alarmowy), 998 (straż pożarna), 999 (pogotowie medyczne);

SEKCJA 2: Identyfikacja zagrożeń

2.1. Klasyfikacja substancji lub mieszanki

Wg rozporządzenia 1272/2008:

Produkt nie sklasyfikowany jako niebezpieczny

Zagrożenie dla zdrowia człowieka

Brak.

Zagrożenie dla środowiska

Brak.

Zagrożenia fizyczne/chemiczne

Brak.

2.2. Elementy oznakowania

Piktogramy:

Brak.

Hasło ostrzegawcze:

Brak.

Zwroty wskazujące rodzaj zagrożenia:

Brak.

Zwroty określające środki ostrożności:

Brak.

EUH210 Karta charakterystyki dostępna na żądanie.

2.3. Inne zagrożenia

Produkt nie zawiera substancji spełniających kryteria PBT i vPvB.

SEKCJA 3: Skład/informacja o składnikach

3.1. Substancje

Nie dotyczy.

3.2. Mieszaniny

Niebezpieczne składniki: Brak

SEKCJA 4: Środki pierwszej pomocy

4.1. Opis środków pierwszej pomocy

W przypadku kontaktu ze skórą:

Umyć zabrudzoną skórę wodą z mydłem.

W przypadku kontaktu z oczami:

Przepłukać oczy przez kilkanaście minut (ok. 15) dużą ilością wody, trzymając powieki szeroko rozwarte. Unikać silnego strumienia, ze względu na niebezpieczeństwo uszkodzenia rogówki, skontaktować się z lekarzem.

Narażenie inhalacyjne:

Brak.

W przypadku połknięcia:

Nie wywoływać wymiotów. Przepłukać usta wodą. Podać do wypicia szklankę wody jeśli uszkodzony jest przytomny. Skontaktować się z lekarzem.

4.2. Najważniejsze ostre i opóźnione objawy oraz skutki narażenia

Brak.

4.3. Wskazania dotyczące wszelkiej natychmiastowej pomocy lekarskiej i szczególnego postępowania z poszkodowanym

Decyzję o sposobie postępowania podejmuje lekarz po ocenie stanu poszkodowanego.

SEKCJA 5: Postępowanie w przypadku pożaru

5.1. Środki gaśnicze

Odpowiednie środki gaśnicze: piana alkoholoodporna lub suche proszki gaśnicze. Stosować metody gaśnicze odpowiednie do warunków otoczenia.

Niewłaściwe środki gaśnicze: Silny strumień wody.

5.2. Szczególne zagrożenia związane z substancją lub mieszaniną

Brak

5.3. Informacje dla straży pożarnej

Pojemniki znajdujące się w strefie pożaru chłodzić rozproszonym strumieniem wody, o ile jest to możliwe usunąć ze strefy zagrożenia. W przypadku pożaru w zamkniętym pomieszczeniu należy stosować odzież ochronną i aparat oddechowy na sprężone powietrze.

SEKCJA 6: Postępowanie w przypadku niezamierzonego uwolnienia do środowiska

6.1. Indywidualne środki ostrożności, wyposażenie ochronne i procedury w sytuacjach awaryjnych

Dla osób nienależących do personelu udzielającego pomocy: zawiadomić o awarii odpowiednie służby. Usunąć z obszaru zagrożenia osoby niebiorące udziału w likwidacji awarii.

Dla osób udzielających pomocy: Zadbać o odpowiednią wentylację, unikać bezpośredniego kontaktu z oczami i skórą,

6.2. Środki ostrożności w zakresie ochrony środowiska

Nie dopuszczać do rozprzestrzeniania się w środowisku i przedostania się do kanalizacji i cieków wodnych.

6.3. Metody i materiały zapobiegające rozprzestrzenianiu się skażenia i służące do usuwania skażenia

Zapobiegać rozprzestrzenianiu się i usuwać poprzez zebranie na materiale absorpcyjnym (piasek, trociny, ziemia okrzemkowa, absorbent uniwersalny), zanieczyszczony materiał umieścić w odpowiednio oznakowanych pojemnikach w celu utylizacji zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami.

6.4. Odniesienia do innych sekcji

Postępowanie z odpadami produktu – patrz sekcja 13 karty.

Środki ochrony indywidualnej – patrz sekcja 8 karty.

SEKCJA 7: Postępowanie z substancjami i mieszaninami oraz ich magazynowanie

7.1. Środki ostrożności dotyczące bezpiecznego postępowania

Zapewnić odpowiednią wentylację pomieszczenia. Unikać kontaktu z oczami. Unikać rozlewania. Unikać wdychania par produktu. Pracować zgodnie z zasadami bezpieczeństwa i higieny: nie spożywać pokarmów i napojów, nie palić w miejscu pracy, myć ręce po użyciu, zdjąć zanieczyszczoną odzież i sprzęt ochronny przez wejściem do miejsc przeznaczonych do spożywania posiłków.

7.2. Warunki bezpiecznego magazynowania, w tym informacje dotyczące wszelkich wzajemnych niezgodności

Przechowywać w temperaturze 4°C, w suchym, ciemnym miejscu. Unikać bezpośredniego działania promieni słonecznych i źródeł ciepła, gorących powierzchni i otwartego ognia.

7.3. Szczególne zastosowanie(-a) końcowe

Patrz sekcja 1.2.

SEKCJA 8: Kontrola narażenia/środki ochrony indywidualnej

8.1. Parametry dotyczące kontroli

Normy ekspozycji dla zagrożeń zawodowych zgodnie z Rozporządzeniem Ministra Pracy i Polityki Społecznej z dnia 12 czerwca 2018r w sprawie najwyższych dopuszczalnych stężeń i natężeń czynników szkodliwych dla zdrowia w środowisku pracy (DZ.U. poz. 1268).

Składniki dla których obowiązują normy ekspozycji: Brak

8.2. Kontrola narażenia

Stosowne techniczne środki kontroli:

Zalecane jest stosowanie wentylacji ogólnej pomieszczenia.

Indywidualne środki ochrony, takie jak indywidualny sprzęt ochronny:



Ochrona oczu lub twarzy:

Stosować okulary ochronne lub maskę zabezpieczającą twarz (zgodne z normą EN 166).

Ochrona skóry:

Ochrona rąk:

używać rękawic ochronnych odpornych na działanie chemikaliów zgodnych z normą EN-PN 374:2005. Zalecany materiał: guma nitylowa (grubość >0,11mm, czas przenikania >480min.).

Materiał z jakiego wykonane są rękawice:

Wybór odpowiednich rękawic nie zależy jedynie od materiału, ale też od marki i jakości wynikających z różnic producentów. Odporność materiału, z którego wykonane są rękawice może być określona po przeprowadzeniu testów. Dokładny czas zniszczenia rękawic musi być ustalony przez producenta.

Inne:

Odzież ochronna.

Ochrona dróg oddechowych:

Unikać wdychania par produktu.

Zagrożenia termiczne:

Nie dotyczy.

Kontrola narażenia środowiska

Nie dopuszczać do rozprzestrzeniania się w środowisku i przedostania się do kanalizacji i cieków wodnych.

SEKCJA 9: Właściwości fizyczne i chemiczne

9.1. Informacje na temat podstawowych właściwości fizycznych i chemicznych

KARTA CHARAKTERYSTYKI

zgodna z Rozporządzeniem WE 1907/2006 z 18.12.2006 – REACH oraz 2015/830 z 28.05.2015r.

ROX Solution

Wersja PL: 2.0

Data utworzenia: 22.02.2019

Wygląd	Ciecz
Kolor	Bezbarwna
Zapach	Brak zapachu
Próg zapachu	Nie dotyczy
pH	Nie określono
Temperatura topnienia/zakres	Nie określono
Temperatura wrzenia/zakres	Nie określono
Temperatura zapłonu	Nie określono
Szybkość parowania	Nie określono
Palność (ciało stałe, gaz)	Nie określono
Dolna granica wybuchowości	Nie określono
Górna granica wybuchowości	Nie określono
Prężność par	Nie określono
Względna gęstość par	Nie określono
Gęstość	Nie określono
Rozpuszczalność w rozpuszczalnikach	Nie określono
Współczynnik podziału n-oktanol/woda	Nie określono
Temperatura samozapłonu	Nie określono
Temperatura rozkładu	Nie określono
Lepkość dynamiczna	Nie określono
Lepkość kinematyczna	Nie określono
Właściwości wybuchowe	Nie określono
Właściwości utleniające	Nie określono

9.2. Inne informacje

Brak dodatkowych wyników badań.

SEKCJA 10: Stabilność i reaktywność

10.1. Reaktywność

Nie znana.

10.2. Stabilność chemiczna

Produkt stabilny w normalnych warunkach stosowania, magazynowania i transportu.

10.3. Możliwość występowania niebezpiecznych reakcji

Brak danych.

10.4. Warunki, których należy unikać

Brak danych.

10.5. Materiały niezgodne

Silne środki utleniające.

10.6. Niebezpieczne produkty rozkładu

Brak danych.

SEKCJA 11: Informacje toksykologiczne

11.1. Informacje dotyczące skutków toksykologicznych

- a) toksyczność ostra: nie wykazuje
- b) działanie żrące/drażniące na skórę: nie wykazuje
- c) poważne uszkodzenie oczu/działanie drażniące na oczy: nie wykazuje
- d) działanie uczulające na drogi oddechowe lub skórę: nie wykazuje
- e) działanie mutagenne na komórki rozrodcze: nie wykazuje
- f) rakotwórczość: nie wykazuje.
- g) szkodliwe działanie na rozrodczość: nie wykazuje
- h) działanie toksyczne na narządy docelowe – narażenie jednorazowe: nie wykazuje
- i) działanie toksyczne na narządy docelowe – narażenie powtarzane: nie wykazuje
- j) zagrożenie spowodowane aspiracją: nie wykazuje

SEKCJA 12: Informacje ekologiczne

12.1. Toksyczność

Brak danych.

12.2. Trwałość i zdolność do rozkładu

Brak danych.

12.3. Zdolność do bioakumulacji

Brak danych.

12.4. Mobilność w glebie

Brak danych.

12.5. Wyniki oceny właściwości PBT i vPvB

Produkt nie zawiera substancji spełniających kryteria PBT i vPvB.

12.6. Inne szkodliwe skutki działania

Brak danych.

SEKCJA 13: Postępowanie z odpadami

13.1. Metody unieszkodliwiania odpadów

Zalecenia dotyczące odpadu: kod musi być nadany indywidualnie w miejscu powstania odpadu w zależności od branży i miejsca użytkowania.

Zalecenia dotyczące zużytych opakowań, opróżnione z resztek produktu opakowanie utylizować zgodnie z miejscowymi przepisami. Opakowanie podlega recyklingowi.

Kody odpadów wg Rozporządzenia Ministra Środowiska z dnia 9 grudnia 2014r w sprawie katalogu odpadów (DZ.U. poz. 1923).

Dyrektywa Rady Nr 75/442/EEC w sprawie odpadów. Dyrektywa Rady Nr 91/689/EEC w sprawie odpadów niebezpiecznych, Decyzja komisji Nr 2000/532/EC z 3 maja 2000r podająca wykaz odpadów, OJ Nr L 226/3 z 6 września 2000r, wraz z decyzjami zmieniającymi.

SEKCJA 14: Informacje dotyczące transportu

ADR/RID/IMDG/IATA:

14.1. Numer UN (numer ONZ)

Nie dotyczy

14.2 Prawidłowa nazwa przewozowa UN:

Nie dotyczy

14.3. Klasa(-y) zagrożenia w transporcie

Nie dotyczy

14.4. Grupa pakowania

Nie dotyczy

14.5. Zagrożenia dla środowiska

Nie dotyczy

14.6. Szczególne środki ostrożności dla użytkowników

Nie dotyczy

14.7. Transport luzem zgodnie z załącznikiem II do konwencji MARPOL i kodeksem IBC

Nie dotyczy

SEKCJA 15: Informacje dotyczące przepisów prawnych

15.1. Przepisy prawne dotyczące bezpieczeństwa, zdrowia i ochrony środowiska specyficzne dla substancji lub mieszaniny

Karta charakterystyki została opracowana na podstawie:

- Rozporządzenia (WE) nr 1907/2006 PEiR z dnia 18.12.2006r. w sprawie rejestracji, oceny, udzielania zezwoleń i stosowanych ograniczeń w zakresie chemikaliów (REACH), utworzenia Europejskiej Agencji Chemikaliów, zmieniające dyrektywę 1999/45/WE oraz uchylające rozporządzenie Rady (EWG) nr 793/93 i rozporządzenie Komisji (WE) nr 1488/94, jak również dyrektywę Rady 76/769/EWG i dyrektywy Komisji 91/155/EWG, 93/67/EWG, 93/105/WE i 2000/21/WE z późniejszymi zmianami
- Rozporządzenia (WE) nr 1272/2008 z dnia 16.12.2008 r. w sprawie klasyfikacji, oznakowania i pakowania substancji i mieszanin, zmieniające i uchylające dyrektywy 67/548/EWG i 1999/45/WE oraz zmieniające rozporządzenie (WE) nr 1907/2006 z późniejszymi zmianami
- Rozporządzenia Komisji (UE) nr 2015/830 z dnia 28 maja 2015 r. zmieniające rozporządzenie (WE) nr 1907/2006 Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady w sprawie rejestracji, oceny, udzielania zezwoleń i stosowanych ograniczeń w zakresie chemikaliów (REACH) ze sprostowaniem
- Ustawy o substancjach i ich mieszaninach z dnia 25.02.2011r. (tekst jednolity: Dz.U. 2018 poz. 143 z późniejszymi zmianami)
- Rozporządzenia Ministra Rodziny, Pracy i Polityki Społecznej z dnia 12 czerwca 2018 r. w sprawie najwyższych dopuszczalnych stężeń i natężeń czynników szkodliwych dla zdrowia w środowisku pracy (Dz.U. 2018 poz. 1286)
- Ustawy z dnia 14 grudnia 2012 r. o odpadach (tekst jednolity: Dz.U. 2018 poz. 992 z późniejszymi zmianami)
- Rozporządzenia Ministra Środowiska z dnia 9 grudnia 2014 r. w sprawie katalogu odpadów (Dz.U. 2014 poz. 1923)
- Rozporządzenia Ministra Pracy i Polityki Socjalnej z dnia 26 września 1997 r. w sprawie ogólnych przepisów bezpieczeństwa i higieny pracy (tekst jednolity: Dz.U. 2003 nr 169 poz. 1650)
- Rozporządzenia Ministra Zdrowia z dnia 30 grudnia 2004 r. w sprawie bezpieczeństwa i higieny pracy związanej z występowaniem w miejscu pracy czynników chemicznych (tekst jednolity: Dz.U. 2016 poz. 1488)
- Rozporządzenia Ministra Gospodarki z dnia 21 grudnia 2005 r. w sprawie zasadniczych wymagań dla środków ochrony indywidualnej (Dz.U. 2005 nr 259 poz. 2173)
- Klasyfikacji towarów niebezpiecznych zgodnie z Umową Europejską dotyczącą międzynarodowego przewozu drogowego towarów niebezpiecznych (ADR)

15.2. Ocena bezpieczeństwa chemicznego

Brak oceny bezpieczeństwa chemicznego dla mieszaniny.

SEKCJA 16: Inne informacje

Zwroty H: Brak.

Opis użytych skrótów, akronimów i symboli:

BZT – biologiczne zapotrzebowanie na tlen

NDS – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stężenie.

NDSch – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stężenie Chwilowe.

NDSP – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stężenie Pułapowe.

vPvB – Substancja bardzo trwała i wykazująca bardzo dużą zdolność do bioakumulacji

PBT – substancje trwałe, wykazujące zdolność do bioakumulacji i toksyczne

ADR – Europejskie porozumienie w sprawie transportu drogowego towarów niebezpiecznych

RID – Rozporządzenie w sprawie przewozu towarów niebezpiecznych międzynarodowymi liniami kolejowymi

IMDG – Międzynarodowy Morski Kodeks transportu towarów niebezpiecznych

KARTA CHARAKTERYSTYKI

zgodna z Rozporządzeniem WE 1907/2006 z 18.12.2006 – REACH oraz 2015/830 z 28.05.2015r.

ROX Solution

Wersja PL: 2.0

Data utworzenia: 22.02.2019

IATA – Rozporządzenie w sprawie transportu towarów niebezpiecznych wydane przez Zrzeszenie międzynarodowego transportu lotniczego

Podstawa klasyfikacji: produkt nie sklasyfikowany jako niebezpieczny

Szkolenia: Nie wymagane.

MATERIAŁY ŹRÓDŁOWE

Załącznik do Rozporządzenia (UE) 2015/830 z dnia 28 maja 2015 r.

Przepisy prawne przytoczone w sekcji 15 karty

Informacje Biura do Spraw Substancji Chemicznych.

Informacje zawarte w karcie charakterystyki dotyczą wyłącznie produktu wymienionego w tytule. Dane zawarte w karcie należy traktować wyłącznie jako pomoc dla bezpiecznego stosowania produktu. Ponieważ warunki magazynowania, transportu i stosowania są poza naszą kontrolą, nie mogą stanowić gwarancji w sensie prawnym. W każdym przypadku należy przestrzegać przepisów ustawowych i ewentualnych praw osób trzecich. *Karta nie stanowi oszacowania zagrożeń w miejscu pracy.* Produktu nie należy wykorzystywać do innych celów niż podane w sekcji 1 bez uprzedniej konsultacji z producentem.

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier **Uracil-N-glycosylase (UNG)**

Catalogue number: E1250-01
E1250-02

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

Identified uses: laboratory reagents, scientific research purposes
Uses advised against: not specified

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Producer: EURxSp.oz.o
80-297Gdańsk
ul. Przyrodnikow 3
Poland

E-mail address of the person responsible for data sheet: eurx@eurx.com.pl

1.4. Emergency telephone number 112 (Emergency telephone)

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

According to Reg. 1272/2008

Product is not classified as dangerous.

Human health dangers:

None.

Environmental hazards:

None.

Physic-chemical hazards:

None.

2.2. Label elements

Pictograms:

None

Signal Word:

None

Hazard Statement (H):

None.

Precautionary Statement (P):

None.

EUH210: Safety data sheet available on request

2.3. Other hazards

The product contains no substance meet the criteria for PBT or vPvB.

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substances

Not applicable.

3.2. Mixtures

Hazardous components: Not applicable.

SAFETY DATA SHEET <i>according to: 1907/2006 z- REACH and 2015/830</i>		
Uracil-N-glycosylase (UNG)	Version EN : 2.0	Issue: 26.10.2019

For full text of H-statements: see SECTION 16

Components with Occupational Exposure Limits:

Glycerol (CAS: 56-81-5): <50%

See SECTION 8

SECTION 4: First Aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

Skin contact

Wash contaminated skin with soap and water, rinse thoroughly with water, in case of irritation, redness, consult your doctor.

Eye contact

Rinse with plenty water (15min). Avoid strong water jet because of the danger of damage to the cornea. Consult your doctor.

Inhalation

Move to fresh air. Consult a physician if any symptoms develop and persist.

Ingestion

Do not induce vomiting. Rinse mouth with water. Give to drink a glass of water if victim is conscious. Consult your doctor.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Not applicable.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

The decision about how to proceed after the physical assessment of the victim.

SECTION 5: Fire Fighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

Suitable extinguishing media: Powder, alcohol resistance foam. Use extinguishing methods appropriate to surrounding conditions.

Unsuitable extinguishing media: Do not use a direct water jet.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Not applicable.

5.3. Advice for firefighters

Containers in fire area cooled with water spray, if it is possible to remove the danger zone. Wear self-contained breathing apparatus. Wear protective clothing to prevent contact with skin and eyes. Do not allow fire-fighting water run-off into surface water, groundwater and sewer.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

For non-emergency personnel: to notify the appropriate service. Remove from the threats all person who does not participate in the removal of failure.

For emergency responders: Ensure adequate ventilation.

6.2. Environmental Precautions

Do not discharge into the drains/surface water/groundwater.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Prevent spreading. Remove with inert absorbent (e.g. sand or vermiculite), and place in a close containers and hold for waste disposal.

6.4. Reference to other sections

SAFETY DATA SHEET <i>according to: 1907/2006 z- REACH and 2015/830</i>		
Uracil-N-glycosylase (UNG)	Version EN : 2.0	Issue: 26.10.2019

Disposal considerations – see section 13.
 Personal precautions – see section 8.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Ensure adequate ventilation. Work in accordance with the principles of safety and hygiene: Do not eat, drink and smoke at work, wash your hands after use, remove contaminated clothing and protective equipment before entering places for meals.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

The product stored in a cool, dry, well ventilated room, in the tightly closed container. Protect from direct sunlight.

7.3. Specific end use(s)

See section 1.2.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

Occupational Exposure Limits: Glycerol (CAS: 56-81-5): <50%

Country	Limit value - Eight hours		Limit value - Short term	
	ppm	mg/m ³	ppm	mg/m ³
Australia	-	10 (1)	-	mg/m ³
Belgium	-	10	-	-
Canada - Ontario	-	10	-	-
Canada - Québec	-	10	-	-
Finland	-	20	-	-
France	-	10	-	-
Germany (AGS)	-	200 (1)	-	-
Germany (DFG)	-	200 (1)	-	400 (1)(2)
Ireland	-	10	-	400 (1)(2)
New Zealand	-	10 (1)	-	-
Poland	-	10	-	-
Singapore	-	10	-	-
South Korea	-	10	-	-
Spain	-	10	-	-
Switzerland	-	50 inhalable aerosol	-	-
USA - OSHA	-	15 inhalable dust	-	100 inhalable aerosol
	-	5 respirable dust	-	-
United Kingdom	-	10	-	-

Remarks	
Australia	(1) This value is for inhalable dust containing no asbestos and < 1% crystalline silica.
Germany (AGS)	1) Inhalable fraction (2) 15 minutes average value
Germany (DFG)	1) Inhalable fraction (2) 15 minutes average value

New Zealand

1) The value for inhalable dust containing no asbestos and less than 1% free silica.

From : <https://limitvalue.ifa.dguv.de>

8.2. Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls: Use in well-ventilated rooms.

Individual protection measures, such as personal protective equipment:



Eye / face protection:

Not applicable.

Skin protection

Hand protection:

It is recommended to use protective gloves resistant to chemicals in accordance with EN-PN 374:2005.

Recommended materials: Nitrile rubber (thickness > 0.11mm, penetration time > 480min.).

The selection of suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on the brand and quality resulting from differences in manufacturers. Resistance of the material, the glove can be determined after the tests. The exact time of the destruction of the protective gloves must be determined by the manufacturer.

Other:

Protective clothing.

Respiratory protection:

Avoid breathing vapors. If there is a risk of exposure to concentrated vapors, use a mask with organic vapor filter (according to EN 143).

Thermal hazards:

Not applicable.

Environmental exposure controls:

Not allowed to spread in the environment and run-off into drains and watercourses.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Appearance	Liquid
Colour	Not applicable
Odour	Not applicable
Odour threshold	Not applicable
pH	Not applicable
Melting point/freezing point	Not applicable
Initial boiling point and boiling range	Not applicable
Flash point	Not applicable
Evaporation rate	Not applicable
Flammability	Not applicable
Upper/lower flammability or explosive limits	Not applicable

SAFETY DATA SHEET <i>according to: 1907/2006 z- REACH and 2015/830</i>		
Uracil-N-glycosylase (UNG)	Version EN : 2.0	Issue: 26.10.2019

Vapour pressure	Not applicable
Vapour density	Not applicable
Relative density	App. 1g/cm ³
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water	Not applicable
Auto-ignition temperature	Not applicable
Solubility(ies)	Not applicable
Decomposition temperature	Not applicable
Viscosity;	Not applicable
Explosive properties	Not applicable
Oxidising properties	Not applicable

9.2. Other information

None.

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

None.

10.2. Chemical stability

Under normal circumstances the product is stable.

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

None.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Direct sunlight, hot surfaces and open flames.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Strong oxidizing agents.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Emits toxic fumes under fire conditions: carbon monoxide, nitrogen oxides, hydrogen chloride.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

- (a) acute toxicity: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (b) skin corrosion/irritation: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (c) serious eye damage/irritation: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (d) respiratory or skin sensitisation: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (e) germ cell mutagenicity: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (f) carcinogenicity: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (g) reproductive toxicity: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (h) STOT-single exposure: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (i) STOT-repeated exposure: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (j) aspiration hazard: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met

Glycerol

INHALATION Exposure	Threshold	Most sensitive study
Long-term:	(DNEL) 33 mg/m ³	irritation (respiratory tract)
Acute /short term:	-	-

SAFETY DATA SHEET <i>according to: 1907/2006 z- REACH and 2015/830</i>		
Uracyl-N-glycosylase (UNG)	Version EN : 2.0	Issue: 26.10.2019

ORAL Exposure	Threshold	Most sensitive study
Long-term:	(DNEL) 229 mg/kg bw/day	repeated dose toxicity

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

No data available.

12.2. Persistence and degradability

No data available.

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

No data available.

12.4. Mobility in soil

No data available.

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

The product contains no substance meet the criteria for PBT or vPvB.

12.6. Other adverse effects

Not applicable.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste: The code must be given individually depending on industry and location of use.

Packaging: Dispose of product waste in accordance with local regulations. The packaging is recyclable

EU REGULATIONS

Directive 2008/98/EC Of The European Parliament And Of The Council of 19 November 2008 on waste and repealing certain Directives

SECTION 14: Transport information

ADR/RID/IMDG/ICAO:

14.1. UN number

not classified as dangerous

14.2. UN proper shipping name

not classified as dangerous

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

not classified as dangerous

14.4. Packing group

not classified as dangerous

14.5. Environmental hazards

not classified as dangerous

14.6. Special precautions for user

not classified as dangerous

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL and the IBC Code

not classified as dangerous

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

EU REGULATIONS:

1. Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH), establishing a European Chemicals Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 793/93 and Commission Regulation (EC) No 1488/94 as well as Council Directive 76/769/EEC and Commission Directives 91/155/EEC, 93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and 2000/21/EC.

SAFETY DATA SHEET <i>according to: 1907/2006 z- REACH and 2015/830</i>		
Uracil-N-glycosylase (UNG)	Version EN : 2.0	Issue: 26.10.2019

2. Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/830 of 28 May 2015 amending Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH)
3. Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008 on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures, amending and repealing Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC, and amending Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (Text with EEA relevance).
4. Directive 2008/98/EC Of The European Parliament And Of The Council of 19 November 2008 on waste and repealing certain Directives

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No chemical safety assessments for the mixture.

SECTION 16: Other information

Abbreviations and acronyms, list of relevant hazard statements used in the safety data sheet:

PBT – Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic

vPvB – very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative

ADR – International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road

RID – International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail

IMDG – International Maritime Dangerous Goods

ICAO – Safe Transport of Dangerous Goods by Air

DNEL– Derived No-Effect Level is defined as the level of chemical exposure above which humans should not be exposed.

Method of classification: Product is not classified as dangerous.

Training: Not required.

Key literature:

Annex to Regulation (EU) 2015/830.

Current legislation (Section 15).

Information Agency for Chemical Substances.

The information in this MSDS is based on the present state of our knowledge and on current laws. The product is not to be used for purposes other than those specified under section 1 without first obtaining written handling instructions. It is always the responsibility of the user to take all necessary steps to fulfil the demands set out in the local rules and legislation. The information in this MSDS is meant to be a description of the safety requirements for our product. It is not to be considered a guarantee of the product's properties.

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier **Water nuclease free**

Catalogue number -

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

Identified uses: laboratory reagents, scientific research purposes

Uses advised against: Not for food, drug or household use

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Producer: EURxSp.zo.o
80-297Gdańsk
ul. Przyrodnikow 3
Poland

E-mail address of the person responsible for data sheet: eurx@eurx.com.pl

1.4. Emergency telephone number 112 (Emergency telephone)

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

According to Reg. 1272/2008

Product is not classified as dangerous.

Human health dangers:

None.

Environmental hazards:

None.

Physic-chemical hazards:

None.

2.2. Label elements

Pictograms:

None

Signal Word:

None

Hazard Statement (H):

None.

Precautionary Statement (P):

None.

2.3. Other hazards

The product contains no substance meet the criteria for PBT or vPvB.

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substances

Water (

Formula: H₂O

Mass: 18.01530

CAS-No:7732-18-5

3.2. Mixtures

Hazardous components: none

SECTION 4: First Aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

Skin contact

Wash contaminated skin with soap and water, rinse thoroughly with water, in case of irritation, redness, consult your doctor.

Eye contact

Rinse with plenty water (15min). Avoid strong water jet because of the danger of damage to the cornea. Consult your doctor.

Inhalation

Move to fresh air. Consult a physician if any symptoms develop and persist.

Ingestion

Do not induce vomiting. Rinse mouth with water. Give to drink a glass of water if victim is conscious. Consult your doctor.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Not applicable.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

The decision about how to proceed after the physical assessment of the victim.

SECTION 5: Fire Fighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

Suitable extinguishing media: Powder, alcohol resistance foam. Use extinguishing methods appropriate to surrounding conditions.

Unsuitable extinguishing media: Do not use a direct water jet.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Not applicable.

5.3. Advice for firefighters

Containers in fire area cooled with water spray, if it is possible to remove the danger zone. Wear self-contained breathing apparatus. Wear protective clothing to prevent contact with skin and eyes. Do not allow fire-fighting water run-off into surface water, groundwater and sewer.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

For non-emergency personnel: to notify the appropriate service. Remove from the threats all person who does not participate in the removal of failure.

For emergency responders: Ensure adequate ventilation.

6.2. Environmental Precautions

Do not discharge into the drains/surface water/groundwater.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Prevent spreading. Remove with inert absorbent (e.g. sand or vermiculite), and place in a close containers and hold for waste disposal.

6.4. Reference to other sections

Disposal considerations – see section 13.

Personal precautions – see section 8.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Ensure adequate ventilation. Work in accordance with the principles of safety and hygiene: Do not eat, drink and smoke at work, wash your hands after use, remove contaminated clothing and protective equipment before entering places for meals.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

The product stored in a cool, dry, well ventilated room, in the tightly closed container. Protect from direct sunlight.

7.3. Specific end use(s)

See section 1.2.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

Occupational Exposure Limits: none

8.2. Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls: Use in well-ventilated rooms.

Individual protection measures, such as personal protective equipment:



Eye / face protection:

Use goggles or a protective face mask (according to EN 166).

Skin protection

Hand protection:

It is recommended to use protective gloves resistant to chemicals in accordance with EN-PN 374:2005.

Recommended materials: Nitrile rubber (thickness > 0.11mm, penetration time > 480min.).

The selection of suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on the brand and quality resulting from differences in manufacturers. Resistance of the material, the glove can be determined after the tests. The exact time of the destruction of the protective gloves must be determined by the manufacturer.

Other:

Protective clothing.

Respiratory protection:

Avoid breathing vapors. If there is a risk of exposure to concentrated vapors, use a mask with organic vapor filter (according to EN 143).

Thermal hazards:

Not applicable.

Environmental exposure controls:

Not allowed to spread in the environment and run-off into drains and watercourses.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Appearance	Liquid
Colour	Not applicable
Odour	Not applicable
Odour threshold	Not applicable

SAFETY DATA SHEET <i>according to: 1907/2006 z- REACH and 2015/830</i>		
Water nuclease free	Version EN : 2.0	Issue: 13.10.2019

pH	Not applicable
Melting point/freezing point	0 °C
Initial boiling point and boiling range	100 °C
Flash point	Not applicable
Evaporation rate	Not applicable
Flammability	Not applicable
Upper/lower flammability or explosive limits	Not applicable
Vapour pressure	17.535 mm Hg
Vapour density	92.51 mm Hg
Relative density	App. 1g/cm ³
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water	Not applicable
Auto-ignition temperature	Not applicable
Solubility(ies)	Soluble in acetic acid. Soluble in acetone. Soluble in ammonia. Soluble in ammonium chloride. Soluble in ethanol. Soluble in glycerol. Soluble in hydrochloric acid. Soluble in methanol. Soluble in nitric acid. Soluble in sulfuric acid. Soluble in sodium hydroxide solution. Soluble in propylene glycol
Decomposition temperature	Not applicable
Viscosity;	Not applicable
Explosive properties	Not applicable
Oxidising properties	Not applicable

9.2. Other information

None.

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

None.

10.2. Chemical stability

Under normal circumstances the product is stable.

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

None.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Direct sunlight, hot surfaces and open flames.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Strong oxidizing agents.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Emits toxic fumes under fire conditions: carbon monoxide, nitrogen oxides, hydrogen chloride.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

- (a) acute toxicity: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (b) skin corrosion/irritation: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (c) serious eye damage/irritation: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (d) respiratory or skin sensitisation: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (e) germ cell mutagenicity: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (f) carcinogenicity: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (g) reproductive toxicity: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (h) STOT-single exposure: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (i) STOT-repeated exposure: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met
- (j) aspiration hazard: Based on the available data, the classification criteria are not met

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

The product is not classified as dangerous to the environment.

12.2. Persistence and degradability

No data available.

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

No data available.

12.4. Mobility in soil

No data available.

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

The product contains no substance meet the criteria for PBT or vPvB.

12.6. Other adverse effects

Not applicable.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste: The code must be given individually depending on industry and location of use.

Packaging: Dispose of product waste in accordance with local regulations. The packaging is recyclable

EU REGULATIONS

Directive 2008/98/EC Of The European Parliament And Of The Council of 19 November 2008 on waste and repealing certain Directives

SECTION 14: Transport information

ADR/RID/IMDG/ICAO:

14.1. UN number

not classified as dangerous

14.2. UN proper shipping name

not classified as dangerous

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

not classified as dangerous

14.4. Packing group

not classified as dangerous

14.5. Environmental hazards

not classified as dangerous

14.6. Special precautions for user

not classified as dangerous

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL and the IBC Code

not classified as dangerous

SAFETY DATA SHEET according to: 1907/2006 z– REACH and 2015/830		
Water nuclease free	Version EN : 2.0	Issue: 13.10.2019

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

EU REGULATIONS:

1. Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH), establishing a European Chemicals Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 793/93 and Commission Regulation (EC) No 1488/94 as well as Council Directive 76/769/EEC and Commission Directives 91/155/EEC, 93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and 2000/21/EC.
2. Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/830 of 28 May 2015 amending Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH)
3. Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008 on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures, amending and repealing Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC, and amending Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (Text with EEA relevance).
4. Directive 2008/98/EC Of The European Parliament And Of The Council of 19 November 2008 on waste and repealing certain Directives

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No chemical safety assessments for the mixture.

SECTION 16: Other information

Abbreviations and acronyms, list of relevant hazard statements used in the safety data sheet:

PBT – Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB – very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
ADR – International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road
RID – International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail
IMDG – International Maritime Dangerous Goods
ICAO – Safe Transport of Dangerous Goods by Air

Method of classification: Product is not classified as dangerous.

Training: Not required.

Key literature:

Annex to Regulation (EU) 2015/830.
 Current legislation (Section 15).
 Information Agency for Chemical Substances.

The information in this MSDS is based on the present state of our knowledge and on current laws. The product is not to be used for purposes other than those specified under section 1 without first obtaining written handling instructions. It is always the responsibility of the user to take all necessary steps to fulfil the demands set out in the local rules and legislation. The information in this MSDS is meant to be a description of the safety requirements for our product. It is not to be considered a guarantee of the product's properties.